

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 18-0733

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

FONTAE C. BUELOW,

Appellant/Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
HON. MONICA ZRINYI WITTIG

APPELLANT'S BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
ARGUMENT	34
I. The district court erred by refusing to admit evidence of Ms. Link’s suicidal disposition.	34
A. Ms. Link’s medical records were improperly excluded as hearsay.....	38
B. Proof of Ms. Link’s suicidal disposition is not character evidence.....	41
C. Evidence of Ms. Link’s suicidal disposition does not offend traditional justifications for the character evidence rule.....	45
II. The district court erred by removing a holdout juror after deliberations commenced.....	48
A. The juror allegedly engaging in misconduct could not be dismissed because he was a holdout.	51
B. Mr. Buelow did not waive his right to an impartial jury.	56
III. The district court erred by forcing Mr. Buelow to waive either his right to a speedy trial or his objection to the racial cross-section of the jury venire.....	59
IV. This Court erred by requiring Mr. Buelow to remove extensive quotations to Ms. Link’s medical records in his initial proof brief....	64
CONCLUSION.....	66
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	67
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beachel v. Long</i> , 420 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	40
<i>Blackburn v. State</i> , 23 Ohio St. 146 (1872).....	36
<i>Bowie v. State</i> , 49 S.W.2d 1049 (Ark. 1932).....	36
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	61
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Trefethen</i> , 157 Mass. 180 (1892).....	36
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).	66
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	61
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U. S. 532 (1965).....	65
<i>Garcia v. People</i> , 997 P.2d 1 (Colo. 2000)	53
<i>Gilbert v. Lockhart</i> , 930 F.2d 1356 (8th Cir. 1991)	61
<i>Graber v. City of Ankeny</i> , 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000).....	34
<i>In re Joseph G.</i> , 667 P.2d 1176 (Cal. 1983)	43
<i>In re Konzen</i> , 819 N.W.2d 426	26
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	65
<i>Jumpertz v. People</i> , 21 Ill. 375 (1859).....	36
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892)	39
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 264 P.3d 336 (Cal. 2011)	53
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 922 N.E.2d 1056 (Ill. 2009).....	53
<i>People v. Salcido</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr. 820 (1966)	36

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896) 62

Sanders v. Lamarque, 357 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 53

Sparf v. United States, 156 U.S. 51 106 (1895)..... 50

State v. Beeson, 136 N.W. 317 (Iowa 1912)..... 36

State v. Canal, 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009) 64

State v. Davis, 77 P.3d 1111 (Or. 2003) 37

State v. Drach, 1 P.3d 864 (Kan. 2000)..... 36

State v. Duncan, 710 N.W.2d 34 (Iowa 2006) 41

State v. Escobedo, 573 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997) *passim*

State v. Guthrie, 627 N.W.2d 401 (S.D. 2001)..... 42

State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017) 34

State v. Ilgenfritz, 173 S.W. 1041 (Mo. 1915)..... 36

State v. Jacoby, 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977)..... *passim*

State v. Jaeger, 973 P.2d 404 (Utah 1999)..... 36

State v. Krogmann, 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011) 34

State v. Meyer, 163 N.W. 244 (Iowa 1917)..... 36

State v. Plain, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017) *passim*

State v. Richards, 809 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 2012)..... 38

State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999) 57

State v. Sanchez, 6 P.3d 486 (N.M. 2000)..... 57

State v. Senn, 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016). 49

State v. Stanley, 37 P.3d 85 (N.M. 2001) 42, 43

State v. Tracy, 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992)..... 39

<i>State v. Wisniewski</i> , 171 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1969)	56
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	60, 61
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947).....	49
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)	53
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 823 F.2d 591 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 77 F.3d 1525 (7th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 195 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 1997)	53
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 15 (1985).....	57
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S.39 (1984).....	65
<i>Williams v. Cavazos</i> , 646 F.3d 626, 643 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78, 100 (1970)	49

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Iowa Code § 707.2(1)(a).....	11
Iowa Code § 124.401(5)	11
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10	60
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	60

Other Authorities

1 England: Spencer Cowper’s Trial, 13 How. St. Tr. 1106 (Assizes 1699).....	36
American Psychiatric Association, DSM-V (5th ed. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 674 (10th ed. 2014)	44

Center for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Preventing Suicide: A Technical Package of Policy, Programs, and Practices 8</i> (2017).....	45
<i>Family on both sides of a Dubuque murder case speak about possibility for a new trial</i> , KCRG-TV9, March 27, 2018	10
LaFave, et al., 6 Crim. Proc. § 24.9(f) (4th ed.).	54
McCormick on Evidence	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Most Racist Town in America</i> , ABC News 20/20, Dec. 20, 1991.....	64
The New Wigmore, Evidence of Other Misconduct and Similar Events (2009)	36, 37, 41, 46
<i>Racism still festers in Dubuque</i> , The Des Moines Register, May 11, 2016	64
<i>Seeking a Racial Mix, Dubuque Finds Tension</i> , The N.Y Times, Nov. 3, 1991.....	64
U.S. Const. Amend. VI <i>accord</i> Iowa Const. Art. I, § 10.....	60
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, <i>Mental Health: A Report of the Surgeon General 3</i> (1999)	45
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 376</i> (unabr. ed. 2002).....	44
Wigmore, Evidence (Tillers Rev. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101.....	10
Iowa R. of Crim. P. 2.18(15)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404	38, 44
Iowa R. Evid. 5.606	55
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803	<i>passim</i>
